PHEP LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION

from the U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census.
Note: Population figures are from the 2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey Office Web. 8 December 2022.

For PPSM Tital Column Information*: * Kansas Department of Health and Environment classifications.
Note that PPSM stands for persons per square mile
F = Frontier (Less than 6.0 ppsm)

R = Rural (6.0 - 19.9 ppsm)
D = Densely-Settled Rural (20.0 - 39.9

ppsm)

S = Semi-Urban (40.0 - 149.9 ppsm)
U = Urban (150.0 ppsm or more)
The entire state PPSM is 35.9.
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PPSM (2020 2023-2024 Award  2022-2023 Award Difference in
Census) PPSM Tital 2021 Population Amount Amount Award Amount
Allen County (SEK)* 25.0 Densely-Settled Rural 12,557 $14,996 $14,977 $19
Anderson County (SEK)* 13.5 Rural 7,800] $12,276 $12,425 -$149
Atchison County (NEK)* 37.9 Densely-Settled Rural 16,382 $17,183 $17,051 $132
Barber County 3.7 Frontier 4,178 $10,205 $10,366 -$161
Barton County 28.5 Densely-Settled Rural 25,708 $22,515 $22,580 -$65
Bourbon County (SEK)* 22.6 Densely-Settled Rural 14,410 $16,055 $16,145 -$90
Brown County (NEK)* 16.7 Rural 9,532 $13,266 $13,304 -$38
Butler County 471 Semi-Urban 67,404 $46,355 $46,283 $72
Chase County 3.3 Frontier 2,583 $9,293 $9,350 -$57
Chautauqua County 5.3 Frontier 3,394 $9,757 $9,719 $38
Cherokee County 33.0 Densely-Settled Rural 19,507 $18,969] $19,153 -$184
Cheyenne County 2.6 Frontier 2,647 $9,330 $9,358 -$28
Clark County 2.0 Frontier 1,994 $8,956 $8,993 -$37
Clay County 12.6 Rural 8,085 $12,439] $12,469 -$30
Cloud County 12.6 Rural 9,037 $12,983 $12,823 $160
Coffey County 13.3 Rural 8,361 $12,597 $12,545 $52
Comanche County 21 Frontier 1,809 $0 $8,836 -$8,836
Cowley County 30.7 Densely-Settled Rural 34,769 $27,696 $27,724 -$28
Crawford County 66.1 Semi-Urban 39,018 $30,125 $30,077 $48
Decatur County 3.1 Frontier 2,792 $9,413 $9,459 -$46
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Dickinson County
Doniphan County
Douglas County
Edwards County
Elk County

Ellis County
Ellsworth County
Finney County
Ford County
Franklin County
Geary County
Gove County
Graham County
Grant County
Gray County
Greeley County
Greenwood County
Hamilton County
Harper County
Harvey County
Haskell County

Hodgeman County

Jackson County (NEK)*

Jefferson County
Jewell County
Johnson County
Kearny County
Kingman County
Kiowa County
Labette County

Lane County

PPSM (2020
Census)

217
19.1
260.6
4.7
3.9
32.2
8.9
29.5
31.2
45.5
95.5
2.5
2.7
12.8
6.5
1.6
5.3
2.5
6.8
63.0
6.5
2.0
20.2
34.5
3.2
1287.6
4.6
8.7
34
31.3
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PPSM Tital
Densely-Settled Rural
Rural
Urban
Frontier
Frontier
Densely-Settled Rural
Rural
Densely-Settled Rural
Densely-Settled Rural
Semi-Urban
Semi-Urban
Frontier
Frontier
Rural
Rural
Frontier
Frontier
Frontier
Rural
Semi-Urban
Rural
Frontier
Densely-Settled Rural
Densely-Settled Rural
Frontier
Urban
Frontier
Rural
Frontier
Densely-Settled Rural

Frontier

2021 Population

18,572
7,549
118,690
2,911
2,466
28,893
6,403
38,338
34,426
25,953
36,514
2,774
2,444
7,430
5,720
1,257
6,049
2,572
5,525
34,006
3,803
1,851
13,287
18,391
2,927
605,154
4,019
7,495
2,457
20,222
1,504

2023-2024 Award
Amount

$18,435

$12,132

$75,678

$9,481

$9,226

$24,336

$11,477

$29,736

$0

$22,655

$28,693

$9,402

$9,214

$12,064,

$11,087
$8,535
$11,275
$9,287,
$10,975
$27,259
$9,991
$8,874
$15,413
$18,331
$9,490
$353,817

$10,114

$12,101
$9,221
$19,378
$8,676

2022-2023 Award
Amount

$18,341
$12,165
$78,132
$9,444
$9,304
$24,308
$11,327
$28,463
$0
$22,606
$26,342
$9,370
$9,237
$11,925
$11,281
$8,553
$11,232
$9,257
$10,927
$27,531
$10,116
$8,887
$15,420
$18,781
$9,491
$356,076
$10,014
$11,866
$9,275
$19,098
$8,737

Difference in
Award Amount

$94
-$33
-$2,454
$37
-$78
$28
$150
$1,273
$0

$49
$2,351
$32
-$23
$139
-$194
-$18
$43
$30
$48
-$272
-$125
-$13
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Leavenworth County
Lincoln County

Linn County

Logan County

Lyon County

Marion County
Marshall County
McPherson County
Meade County
Miami County
Mitchell County
Montgomery County
Morris County
Morton County
Nemaha County
Neosho County
Ness County
Northeast Kansas Multi-County
Norton County
Osage County
Osborne County
Ottawa County
Pawnee County
Phillips County
Pottawatomie County
Pratt County
Rawlins County
Reno County
Republic County
Rice County

Riley County

PPSM (2020
Census)

176.7
4.1
16.1
2.6
38.0
12.5
1.2
33.6
4.1
59.4
8.3
48.9
7.7
3.7
14.3
27.8

PPSM Tital
Urban
Frontier
Rural
Frontier
Densely-Settled Rural
Rural
Rural
Densely-Settled Rural
Frontier
Semi-Urban
Rural
Semi-Urban
Rural
Frontier
Rural

Densely-Settled Rural

2021 Population
81,601
2,952
9,667
2,777
32,318
11,877
9,995
30,059
4,089
33,968
5,884
31,679
5,377
2,744
10,197
15,926

2023-2024 Award
Amount

$54,472

$9,504

$13,343

$9,404

$26,294

$14,607

$13,531

$25,003

$10,154

$27,238

$11,180

$25,929

$10,891

$9,385

$13,646

$16,922

2022-2023 Award
Amount

$55,031

$9,579
$13,403

$9,434
$26,816
$14,549
$13,402
$24,180
$10,177
$27,556
$11,238
$25,932
$11,055

$9,322
$13,671
$17,001

Difference in
Award Amount

-$559
-$75
-$60
-$30

-$522

$58
$129
$823
-$23

-$318

-$58
-$3
-$164
$63
-$25
-$79

2.5 Frontier 2,717 $9,370| $9,454 -$84

6.2
22.3
3.9
8.0
8.3
5.6
30.1
12.5
24
49.3
6.5
13.0
118.0

Rural
Densely-Settled Rural
Frontier
Rural
Rural
Frontier
Densely-Settled Rural
Rural
Frontier
Semi-Urban
Rural
Rural

Semi-Urban

5,457
15,811
3,512
5,778
6,356
5,022
25,082
9,266
2,531
62,071
4,707
9,464
72,602

$10,936
$16,856

$9,824|
$11,120
$11 ,450|
$10,688
$22,157
$13,114

$9,263
$43,306
$10,507
$13,227
$49,327

$10,922
$16,910

$9,839
$11,142
$11,517
$10,838
$22,044
$13,101

$9,307
$43,302
$10,468
$13,235
$49,844

$14
-$54
-$15
-$22
-$67
-$150
$113
$13
-$44
$4
$39
-$8
-$517
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Rooks County
Rush County
Russell County
Saline County
Scott County
Sedgwick County
SEK Multi-County Health
Seward County
Shawnee County
Sheridan County
Sherman County
Smith County
Stafford County
Stanton County
Stevens County
Sumner County
Thomas County
Trego County
Wabaunsee County
Wallace County
Washington County
Wichita County
Wilson County
Woodson County (SEK)*
Wyandotte County

* = The individual county award amount
is included in the multi-county fiscal

agent amount.

PPSM (2020
Census)

5.5
4.1
7.5
75.4
7.2
525.4

PPSM Tital
Frontier
Frontier

Rural

Semi-Urban

Rural

Urban

2021 Population
4,975

2,883

6,747

54,378

5,163

520,467

2023-2024 Award
Amount

2022-2023 Award
Amount

Difference in

34.3
328.9
2.7
5.6
4.0
5.1
3.1
7.2
18.9
7.4
3.2
8.7
1.7
6.2
3.0
151
6.3
1116.1

Densely-Settled Rural

Urban
Frontier
Frontier
Frontier
Frontier
Frontier

Rural

Rural

Rural
Frontier

Rural
Frontier

Rural
Frontier

Rural

Rural

Urban

Total 2,932,099

22,223
179,053
2,459
5,965
3,588
4,106
2,088
5,320
22,603
7,902
2,825
6,881
1,529
5,531
2,150
8,713
3,162
168,333

$20,522
$110,191
$9,222
$11,227
$9,868
$10,164,
$9,010
$10,858
$20,740
$12,334
$9,431
$11,750
$8,690
$10,979
$9,045
$12,798
$9,624
$104,062

2,460,797

Award Amount
$10,635 $26
$9,557 -$92
$11,769 -$95
$38,791 $116
$10,614 $154
$306,007 -$610
$19,931 $591
$108,793 $1,398
$9,312 -$90
$11,180 $47
$9,899 -$31
$10,187 -$23
$8,996 $14
$10,957 -$99
$20,814 -$74
$12,284 $50
$9,448 -$17
$11,827 -$77
$8,748 -$58
$10,979 $0
$9,056 -$11
$12,662 $136
$9,596 $28
$102,638 $1,424
2,470,092 -$9,295



